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RATIFICATION LIST 
11/25/2024 – 4/3/2025 

Veterinary Facilities 

Initial Licensure 

2567 Animal Dermatology Group Inc 

2590 
Arlington Pet Hospital   (Vetcor Of Tennessee 
Llc) 

2585 Boyd'S Creek Animal Hospital 
2579 Eastborne Animal Center 
2576 Ferguson Animal Hospital 
2584 Hvp Of Tennessee 
2591 Hvp Of Tennessee Llc 
2568 Macon County Veterinaryhospital 
2572 Montgomery County Animal Control 
2603 Prioritypet Urgent Care - Hermitage 
2586 Tipton Community Animal Clinic- Brighton 
2582 Animal Medical Center Of Cleveland 
2587 Baum Equine 
2597 Canine Transplant & Apheresis 
2581 Eastside Animal Clinic 
2580 Mcewen Animal Clinic 
2578 Mnb Veterinary Services Llc 
2588 Morgan County Animal Hospital 
2555 Mountains View 
2589 Poplar View Pet Hospital Pllc 
2575 Root On The Ridge Animal Clinic 
2606 Southside Veterinary Clinic 
2593 Spring City Pet Care 

Reinstatement 

1987 Powell Animal Hospital 
1923 Vip Petcare 
1867 Vip Petcare 
1971 Vip Petcare 
2021 Vip Petcare 
1972 Vip Petcare 
2073 Vip Petcare Clinic At Pet Food Center 
2074 Vip Petcare Clinic At Pet Supplies Plus#4248 
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2276 Vip Petcare Clinic At Tractor Supply Co #2584 
2275 Vip Petcare Clinic At Tractor Supply Co#2591 

532 Crownover Animal Clinic 
1445 Humane Society Of The Tennessee Valley 
1161 Jackson Pet Emergency Clinic Llc 

385 Keith Street Animal Clinic 
1491 The Pet Doctor Mobile Practice 
1010 Value Vet  
2028 Vip Petcare 
2229 Vip Petcare Clinic At Petsense 7198-Dyersburg 
2194 Petworks Animal Services 

 

Veterinarian 

Closed Application 

Brucker Derek 
William 
Foster Anna 
Green Randolph 
Luebeck Caylee 
Moorhead Brittany 

 

Initial Licensure 

8360 Allie Samuel 
8379 Anderson Timothy Dewayne 
8394 Baumgarten Cassandra 
8383 Bennett Karen Ann 
8338 Bowser Pauline Erin 
8302 Brooks Emma 
8392 Butler Angela 
8363 Coon Hailey 
8408 Csomos Rebecca 
8376 Dickey Hanna 
8388 Duffy Stacy L 
8385 Fraser Justin 
8409 Freemyer Clarissa 
7857 Garcia Bonilla Alvaro Antonio 
8340 Gauthier Piper 
8398 Gordon Ira Kenneth 
8380 Grosko Hannah Elizabeth 
8396 Hagan Ruth Mcconathy 
8399 Hardesty David  Jr. 
8359 Heaton Tiffany 



8373 Heuerman Scott Allan Jr. 
8371 Humphrey Michael Preston 
8410 Isham Karlee 
8390 Ivancic Marina 
8401 Knight Jennifer Rae Pittman 
8370 Krauss Hana 
8395 Krute Jordyn Paige 

8405 
Kubicek-Regev Lyndsay 
Nichole 

8364 Mcintyre Lisa Wolff 
8402 Michael Christina 
8367 Miller Alexis 
8384 Millis Darryl L 
8416 Murray-Price Jess 
8374 Negrelli Audrey 
8368 Nelson James Henry Jr 
8354 Neufang Lisa Tice 
8366 Oller Nicole 
8369 Paradizo Pierina 
8372 Powers Olivia Baker 
8365 Risalvato Jacquline 
8357 Rogers Luke Benjamin 
8413 Rosenbloom Benjamin Leigh 
3304 Salleng Kenneth Jams 
8400 Schlueter Andrew Harrison 
7276 Shaker Mariam W 
8415 Sloan Pearce 
8381 Smith Anna Elizabeth 
8386 Suter Steven E. 
8361 Swilley Cody Lynn 
8412 Taylor Cole William 
8278 Taylor Trigg Madison Leigh 
8397 Tester Shawn Alec 
8393 Thompson Corinne 
8417 Turner Kaela 
8375 Worsfold Chantal Marie 

 

Reinstatement 

6267 Bardroff Veronica Kay 
7849 Dunlap David Richbourg 
7593 Fuentes Roman Jailene M. 
6947 Marstin Laura Elizabeth 
7687 Miceli Ashley Campeaux 
2652 Rogers-Scarlett Susan C 



7575 Smartt Whitnie Michelle 
2750 Thompson Michael A. 
5963 Tuttle Trent Aaron 
3384 Wheeler Frances Evelyn 
5389 Carlomagno Andrea J. 
4691 Kulpa Cheryl Fite 

 

Animal Control Agency Certification 

Reinstatement 

28 

Jackson-Madison 
County Rabies 
Control 

102 
Lebanon Animal 
Control 

 

Veterinary Technician 

Initial Licensure 

2648 Austin Bonnie E 
2668 Baldwin Pauline 
2620 Ballard Jeanie 
2664 Bartolo Carly 
2626 Beasley Elizabeth Kay 
2634 Bell Bailey 
2602 Billings Kayleigha Faith 
2629 Blair Alexis 
2659 Born Elizabeth 
2674 Castro Hayley 
2670 Castro Kimberlie 
2649 Downing Sarah Katlin 
2643 Estrada Cristian D 
2639 Gordon Deborah E 
2647 Jackson Matthew Donald 
2652 Janis Sabrina 
2656 Johnson Lauren Elizabeth 
2645 Kelsey Abbie Nicole 
2653 Loebig Jacqueline 
2635 Lundy Sandra 
2574 Mcnealy Kaylea Breann 
2636 Miller Elizabeth Carol 
2641 Moore Abbye 

2621 
Nyhus Emmanuelle Claire 
Beaulieu 



2637 Pfaff Cassandra Rae 
2615 Reagan Hise Brooke Elizabeth 
2642 Roundtree Maklain 
2631 Sanders Amy Marie 
2632 Shultz Nicole Lynn 
2666 Simon Joshua 
2628 Smith Annalee 
2673 Stephens Kristen Leigh 
2654 Stewart Stephanie Ann 
2459 Supernault Nicole 
2657 Truax Madison Blake 
2650 Vollbracht Madison 
2646 Whitehead Audrey 

2660 
Wilbanks Courtney Dianne 
Lafaye 

2658 Witt Mckenzie Leigh 
2630 Woodall Emma Rose 
2638 Wright Danielle Dea 
2640 Wright Jasmine 

 
Reinstatement 

1172 Douglass Stefanie Nicole 
1869 Edwards Mallory 
2295 Holmes Erin 
1078 Leedham Candace Lee 
2206 Miller Clinton Dewitt 
2236 Moore Lauren Maddison 
1006 Moore Robert Hayden 

717 Sexton Stephanie Jean 
1919 Thomas Leigha Paige 
2239 Ward Alexis 

 

Animal Euthanasia Technician Certification 

Closed Application 

Williams Alejandro 
 

Initial Certification 

1259 Barthel Alexandria Seline 
1276 Beckwith Justin Michael 
1263 Boren Keith 
1288 Bridenbaugh Zoe Grace 



1264 Burchett Courtney Breann 
1277 Cameron Amanda Ellen 
1273 Combs Jordan Allen 
1289 Cozatt Makayla 
1267 Davis Chelsea Alexandra 
1282 Flinn Tiffany 
1266 Flippen Novelle Simone 
1256 Gerritsen Alexandria 
1265 Hogan David Wayne 
1280 Jensen Jackelyn 
1269 Lawson Emily M. 
1279 Malcolm Kathryn Amanda 

1274 
Onanina Bodiong Armel 
Gael 

1291 Pratt Brittany Nicole 
1287 Raffauf Kimberly Ann 
1285 Ralston Aubrey Kendall 
1201 Sorrell Hannah 
1281 Taglia Sophia 
1262 Veals Trinity A 
1268 Yanchek Christina Marie 

 

Reinstatement 

558 Anderson Lauren Victoria 
305 Ellison Jessie Lynn 
855 Foster Christian Danielle 

1024 Scott Courtney Taylore 
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Tennessee Department of Health Mission: 
To protect, promote and improve the health and prosperity of people in Tennessee.

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL 
665 Mainstream Drive, Second Floor  

Nashville, Tennessee 37243 
Telephone: (615) 741-1611 

Facsimile: (615) 532-3386 or (615) 532-7749 
BILL LEE RALPH ALVARADO, MD, FACP 
GOVERNOR  COMMISSIONER 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners 

FROM:  Ellen E. Gose, Associate Counsel 

DATE: April 8, 2025 

RE: Office of General Counsel Report/ Disciplinary Report 

Conflict of Interest 

If you have any personal or financial interest in the outcome of an issue before this board that may 
suggest bias, please disclose it. This allows us to determine if recusal is necessary. The board's duty is to 
protect the health, safety, and welfare of Tennessee's citizens, and it's crucial to avoid even the appearance 
of impropriety. 

Public Comment/ Notice Requirements 

To participate in the period of public comment before a Governing Body, a member of the public must 
notify the Governing Body ten business days prior to a scheduled meeting that the individual desires to 
address the Governing Body. The individual must also notify the Governing Body of the topic from the 
published agenda or sunshine notice for the meeting on which the individual wishes to speak. This notice 
by the member of the public to the Governing Body shall be directed to the email given in the published 
agenda or sunshine notice for the meeting.  

If the Governing Body amends the published agenda or sunshine notice within ten business days prior to 
the meeting, any member of the public desirous of addressing the Governing Body must give notice that 
they desire to speak on the added agenda topics no later than twenty-four hours prior to the Governing 
Body’s meeting. 

Litigation: 

There are thirty-two (32) open cases in the Office of General Counsel. Three (3) cases are pending 
resolution for consent order ratification. 

Rules: 

Currently, OCG is completing its internal review of Rules # 1730-05-.03 Qualifications for Certification; 
1730-05-.08, Renewal Application and Reinstatement/Reactivation of Expired or Retired Certificate, 
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1730-02-.03 Veterinary Facility Inspections to Obtain a Premises Permit, and 1730-03-.12 Continuing 
Education.  
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Office of General Counsel: Summary of Currently Monitored Providers 
March 2025 Disciplinary Report for the Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners 

 

Summary: This report provides the total number of licensees currently being monitored for discipline. 

The total number of Veterinarians being monitored for discipline is 9. 

The total number of Veterinarians on reprimand is 1 with terms. $0.00 fines and fees 

The total number on probation is 5 with terms. $0.00 fines and fees. 

The total number on suspension is 0. 

The total number revoked/surrendered is 3. 

The total number of Vet. Techs being monitored for discipline is 1. 

The total number of CAET’s being monitored for discipline is 1. 

The total number of Veterinarian Facilities being monitored for discipline is 5. 

 



TN Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners 
Administrators Report 

As of April 3, 2025, the Board has the following number of active licensees: 

Veterinarian 3325 
Veterinary Technician 1254 
Veterinary Facility 880 
Certified Animal Euthanasia Technician 315 
Certified Animal Control Agencies 65 
Certified Animal Chemical Capture Technicians 1 
Animal Chemical Capture Certification 0 

Licensing Activities between November 25, 2024 – April 3, 2025 

Expired Initial 
License 

Reinstate Retired Facility 
Closed 

Closed 
File 

Renewed 
via 

online 

Renewed 
via paper 

Renewal 
Total 

Veterinarian 32 55 12 3 N/A 5 398 162 560 

Vet Tech 36 42 10 5 N/A 0 172 33 205 

Vet Facility 10 23 19 0 22 0 21 61 82 

CAET 23 24 4 0 N/A 1 28 11 39 

CACA 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 9 9 
Chem. 

Capture 
Facility 

1 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 0 

Inspection Status Report 
This report covers the number of inspections from November 25, 2024 – April 3, 2025 

East Middle West 

Initial 11 10 4 

Renewal 49 52 13 

Reinspection 0 0 0 

Total 60 62 17 

Grand Total 139 

Upcoming Board Meeting Dates: 
August 13, 2025 Iris Room 
August 14, 2025 Poplar Room – Additional Date 
December 2, 2025 Poplar Room  

GSA Lodging Reimbursement Rates: 
April 2025  - $217 
August 2025 - $217 
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Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

Parameters selected: Lic Type: 23 - VETERINARY BOARD, 2303 - Veterinary Facility, 2317 - Veterinarian, 2318 - Cert. Animal Control Agencies, 2326 - Veterinary Medical
Technician, 2327 - Cert. Animal Euthanasia Techi, 2328 - Cert Animal Chem Capture Tech, 2329 - Animal Chemical Capture Cert.;  Case Type:  CMP - Complaint;  Calendar
year:   2025
License Type: 23 - VETERINARY BOARD

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 18 11 20 49

Total Closed Complaints 8 8 0 16

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 1 3 0 4

  7 - Closed BIV,EMS,HCF,AW 1 0 0 1

  9 - Complaint Closed 3 4 0 7

  93 - Closed - Ltr of Concern 1 1 0 2

  94 - Closed - Warning Ltr 2 0 0 2

Currently Open Complaints 5646 59 79

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

24-Malpractice/Negligence 8 1662

25-Unlicensed Practice 0 211

26-Unprofessional Conduct 10 2266

36-Lapsed License 0 651

45-CE Violation 0 110

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 1 of 11
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Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 23 - VETERINARY BOARD

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  47-Outside INV Scope 0 211

Total: 18 492011

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

92  EAST 52

61  MIDDLE 23

73  WEST 13

00  Out of State 00

91  Unknown 53

317Total: 1311

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 2 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2303 - Veterinary Facility

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 3 2 9 14

Total Closed Complaints 1 2 0 3

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 0 1 0 1

  7 - Closed BIV,EMS,HCF,AW 1 0 0 1

  93 - Closed - Ltr of Concern 0 1 0 1

Currently Open Complaints 1412 14 23

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  24-Malpractice/Negligence 1 210

  26-Unprofessional Conduct 2 631

  36-Lapsed License 0 651

Total: 3 1492

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

20  EAST 20

00  MIDDLE 00

21  WEST 10

00  Out of State 00

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 3 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2303 - Veterinary Facility

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

30  Unknown 30

71Total: 60

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 4 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2317 - Veterinarian

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 14 8 10 32

Total Closed Complaints 6 6 0 12

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 1 2 0 3

  9 - Complaint Closed 2 4 0 6

  93 - Closed - Ltr of Concern 1 0 0 1

  94 - Closed - Warning Ltr 2 0 0 2

Currently Open Complaints 4032 42 52

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  24-Malpractice/Negligence 7 1452

  25-Unlicensed Practice 0 101

  26-Unprofessional Conduct 7 1434

  45-CE Violation 0 110

  47-Outside INV Scope 0 211

Total: 14 32108

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

51  EAST 31

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 5 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2317 - Veterinarian

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

61  MIDDLE 23

52  WEST 03

00  Out of State 00

61  Unknown 23

225Total: 710

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 6 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2318 - Cert. Animal Control Agencies

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 1 1 1 3

Total Closed Complaints 1 0 0 1

  9 - Complaint Closed 1 0 0 1

Currently Open Complaints 11 2 3

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  25-Unlicensed Practice 0 110

  26-Unprofessional Conduct 1 201

Total: 1 311

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

21  EAST 01

00  MIDDLE 00

00  WEST 00

00  Out of State 00

00  Unknown 00

21Total: 01

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 7 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2326 - Veterinary Medical Technician

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 0

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 0

  None 0 0 0 0

Currently Open Complaints 11 1 1

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

Total: 0 000

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

00  EAST 00

00  MIDDLE 00

00  WEST 00

00  Out of State 00

00  Unknown 00

00Total: 00

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 8 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2327 - Cert. Animal Euthanasia Techi

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 0

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 0

  None 0 0 0 0

Currently Open Complaints 00 0 0

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

Total: 0 000

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

00  EAST 00

00  MIDDLE 00

00  WEST 00

00  Out of State 00

00  Unknown 00

00Total: 00

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 9 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2328 - Cert Animal Chem Capture Tech

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 0

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 0

  None 0 0 0 0

Currently Open Complaints 00 0 0

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

Total: 0 000

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

00  EAST 00

00  MIDDLE 00

00  WEST 00

00  Out of State 00

00  Unknown 00

00Total: 00

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 10 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2329 - Animal Chemical Capture Cert.

Complaint Activity Dec 2024 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 0

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 0

  None 0 0 0 0

Currently Open Complaints 00 0 0

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

Total: 0 000

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

00  EAST 00

00  MIDDLE 00

00  WEST 00

00  Out of State 00

00  Unknown 00

00Total: 00

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:37 Page 11 of 11



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

Parameters selected: Lic Type: 23 - VETERINARY BOARD, 2303 - Veterinary Facility, 2317 - Veterinarian, 2318 - Cert. Animal Control Agencies, 2326 - Veterinary Medical
Technician, 2327 - Cert. Animal Euthanasia Techi, 2328 - Cert Animal Chem Capture Tech, 2329 - Animal Chemical Capture Cert.;  Case Type:  CMP - Complaint;  Calendar
year:   2024
License Type: 23 - VETERINARY BOARD

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 7 13 9 11 16 8 10 20 7 15 8 6 130

Total Closed Complaints 15 2 14 17 1 13 20 16 10 13 8 8 137

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 1 0 0 2 0 9 0 2 4 2 4 2 26

  7 - Closed BIV,EMS,HCF,AW 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 2 3 0 1 13

  9 - Complaint Closed 10 2 12 12 0 2 10 12 2 8 1 4 75

  93 - Closed - Ltr of Concern 0 0 1 3 0 1 4 0 0 0 1 1 11

  94 - Closed - Warning Ltr 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 0 12

Currently Open Complaints 4553 56 51 45 60 55 45 49 46 48 48 46

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  24-Malpractice/Negligence 0 0 171250 60 020 1

  25-Unlicensed Practice 0 2 91201 10 002 0

  26-Unprofessional Conduct 5 14 805837 87 357 8

  36-Lapsed License 0 2 151214 01 301 0

  41-Drug Diversion 0 0 10000 00 001 0

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 1 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 23 - VETERINARY BOARD

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  45-CE Violation 0 1 20100 00 000 0

  47-Outside INV Scope 2 1 60101 00 000 1

Total: 7 20 130816913 158 6711 10

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

5 3113 2 3 14 43  EAST 11 3

1 3144 3 3 23 13  MIDDLE 41 2

0 601 0 1 11 10  WEST 01 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 1010 0 4 12 00  Unknown 11 0

6 7868 5 11 510 66Total: 64 5

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 2 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2303 - Veterinary Facility

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 3 6 3 4 1 2 1 3 0 4 5 3 35

Total Closed Complaints 4 0 2 4 0 2 6 2 3 4 0 2 29

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

  7 - Closed BIV,EMS,HCF,AW 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 5

  9 - Complaint Closed 3 0 2 3 0 0 5 1 1 3 0 1 19

  93 - Closed - Ltr of Concern 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2

Currently Open Complaints 56 11 12 12 13 13 8 9 6 6 11 12

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  24-Malpractice/Negligence 0 0 30010 20 000 0

  25-Unlicensed Practice 0 0 31001 00 001 0

  26-Unprofessional Conduct 1 0 153111 21 103 1

  36-Lapsed License 0 2 111014 01 200 0

  47-Outside INV Scope 2 1 30000 00 000 0

Total: 3 3 355136 42 304 1

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

1 1303 1 2 13 00  EAST 10 1

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 3 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2303 - Veterinary Facility

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

0 1131 0 0 23 01  MIDDLE 10 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  WEST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 200 0 1 00 00  Unknown 01 0

1 2634 1 3 36 01Total: 21 1

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 4 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2317 - Veterinarian

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 3 7 6 4 10 5 5 16 7 11 3 2 79

Total Closed Complaints 10 2 12 11 1 7 12 10 3 8 7 6 89

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 2 1 1 3 2 14

  7 - Closed BIV,EMS,HCF,AW 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 6

  9 - Complaint Closed 7 2 10 8 0 2 5 7 0 5 1 3 50

  93 - Closed - Ltr of Concern 0 0 1 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 7

  94 - Closed - Warning Ltr 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 0 12

Currently Open Complaints 3542 40 34 27 36 34 27 33 37 40 36 32

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  24-Malpractice/Negligence 0 0 141240 40 020 1

  25-Unlicensed Practice 0 2 50200 10 000 0

  26-Unprofessional Conduct 3 13 562426 65 254 4

  45-CE Violation 0 1 20100 00 000 0

  47-Outside INV Scope 0 0 20101 00 000 0

Total: 3 16 7931067 115 274 5

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 5 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2317 - Veterinarian

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

3 1610 1 1 01 43  EAST 00 2

1 1711 2 3 00 12  MIDDLE 31 2

0 400 0 1 01 10  WEST 01 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 810 0 3 12 00  Unknown 10 0

4 4531 3 8 14 65Total: 42 4

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 6 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2318 - Cert. Animal Control Agencies

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 1 0 0 0 3 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 10

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 3 1 0 1 0 10

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 5

  9 - Complaint Closed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3

  93 - Closed - Ltr of Concern 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

Currently Open Complaints 21 2 2 1 4 2 5 3 2 2 1 1

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  26-Unprofessional Conduct 1 1 90300 01 000 3

  47-Outside INV Scope 0 0 10000 00 000 1

Total: 1 1 100300 01 000 4

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

1 200 0 0 00 00  EAST 01 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  MIDDLE 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  WEST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Unknown 00 0

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 7 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2318 - Cert. Animal Control Agencies

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

1 200 0 0 00 00Total: 01 0

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 8 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2326 - Veterinary Medical Technician

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5

Total Closed Complaints 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 8

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 3

  7 - Closed BIV,EMS,HCF,AW 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

  9 - Complaint Closed 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 3

Currently Open Complaints 34 3 3 4 6 5 4 3 0 0 0 1

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  25-Unlicensed Practice 0 0 10000 00 001 0

  36-Lapsed License 0 0 40200 00 101 0

Total: 0 0 50200 00 102 0

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

0 000 0 0 00 00  EAST 00 0

0 201 1 0 00 00  MIDDLE 00 0

0 201 0 0 10 00  WEST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Unknown 00 0

tndh21 - Board Statistical Complaint ReportMarch 26, 2025 12:36 Page 9 of 13



Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2326 - Veterinary Medical Technician

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

0 402 1 0 10 00Total: 00 0
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Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2327 - Cert. Animal Euthanasia Techi

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

  62 - Closed - Insufficient 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

Currently Open Complaints 00 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

  41-Drug Diversion 0 0 10000 00 001 0

Total: 0 0 10000 00 001 0

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

0 000 0 0 00 00  EAST 00 0

0 101 0 0 00 00  MIDDLE 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  WEST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Unknown 00 0

0 101 0 0 00 00Total: 00 0
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Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2328 - Cert Animal Chem Capture Tech

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  None 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currently Open Complaints 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

Total: 0 0 00000 00 000 0

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

0 000 0 0 00 00  EAST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  MIDDLE 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  WEST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Unknown 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00Total: 00 0
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Tennessee Department of Health
Board Statistical Complaint Report

License Type: 2329 - Animal Chemical Capture Cert.

Complaint Activity Dec 2023 Jan MarFeb Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

New Complaints Opened 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Closed Complaints 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  None 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currently Open Complaints 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANALYSIS OF NEWLY OPENED COMPLAINTS

By Allegation Feb Aug YTDMay DecJan SepApr Jul Oct NovJunMar

Total: 0 0 00000 00 000 0

By Region Sep OctMay JulFeb JunAprMar DecAugJan Nov YTD

0 000 0 0 00 00  EAST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  MIDDLE 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  WEST 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Out of State 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00  Unknown 00 0

0 000 0 0 00 00Total: 00 0
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